changing its accounting policy for its investment in joint ventures. In prior years, the Group’s
investments in joint ventures were accounted for by proportionate consolidation. The Group
combined its share of the jointly controlled entities’ individual income and expenses, assets
and liabilities and cash fl ows on a line-by-line basis with similar items in the Group’s fi nancial
statements. On adoption of this new standard, the Group recognised its investments in joint
ventures at 1 July 2013 at the net carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities previously
proportionately consolidated by the Group. The Group has applied equity accounting as
described in its accounting policy Note 2(b)(ii) from 1 July 2013.

  The effects of the change of accounting policy on the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income, consolidated statement of fi nancial position and consolidated statement of cash fl ows
of the Group at 1 July 2013 and 30 June 2014 are summarised below. The change in accounting
policy had no impact on earnings per share.

  1) Impact on consolidated statement of comprehensive income on adoption of FRS 111

Year ended
30.06.2014
(previously
reported) Impact

Year ended
30.06.2014
(restated)

S$ S$ S$

Revenue 49,829,603 (4,431,717) 45,397,886

Cost of sales (40,210,364) 4,406,262 (35,804,102)

Gross profi t 9,619,239 (25,455) 9,593,784

Other operating income 1,587,729 207,844 1,795,573

Other operating expenses (10,446,799) 116,663 (10,330,136)

Distribution and selling expenses (151,609) 10,132 (141,477)

Administrative expenses (9,802,932) 477,692 (9,325,240)

Finance income 2,027,352 (5,174) 2,022,178

Finance costs (334,637) 53,147 (281,490)

Share of loss from joint venture entities – (833,422) (833,422)

Loss before income tax (7,501,657) 1,427 (7,500,230)

Income tax (477,338) (1,427) (478,765)

Net loss for the year (7,978,995) – (7,978,995)
Other comprehensive income (39,720,183) – (39,720,183)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (47,699,178) – (47,699,178)

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2015

50 MAGNUS ENERGY GROUP LTD.   ANNUAL REPORT 2015

2 Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

 (a) Basis of Preparation (cont’d)

  Adoption of New/Revised FRS (cont’d)

  2) Impact on consolidated statement of fi nancial position at 30 June 2014 on adoption
of FRS 111

As at
30.06.2014
(previously
reported) Impact

As at
30.06.2014
(restated)

S$ S$ S$

ASSETS
Non-current Assets 41,588,355 3,474,931 45,063,286
Includes:

 Property, plant and equipment 6,194,786 (521,667) 5,673,119

 Investments in joint venture entities – 3,996,598 3,996,598

Current Assets 36,324,047 (3,621,456) 32,702,591
Includes:

Inventories 7,575,684 (160,163) 7,415,521

Trade and other receivables 8,394,070 (436,823) 7,957,247

Related parties balances 219,968 201,200 421,168

Cash and bank deposits 4,681,534 (603,865) 4,077,669

Fixed deposits 15,452,791 (2,621,805) 12,830,986

Total Assets 77,912,402 (146,525) 77,765,877

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities 10,526,275 (66,434) 10,459,841
Includes:

Trade and other payables 8,649,526 (102,621) 8,546,905

Bank overdrafts 809,469 (54,749) 754,720

Related parties balances 426,871 139,402 566,273

Borrowings 48,374 (48,374) –

Income tax liabilities 582,081 (92) 581,989

Non-Current Liabilities 7,365,315 (80,091) 7,285,224
Includes:

Borrowings 68,096 (68,096) –

Deferred tax liabilities 7,265,426 (11,995) 7,253,431

Total Liabilities 17,891,590 (146,525) 17,745,065

Total Equity 60,020,812 – 60,020,812

Total Liabilities and Equity 77,912,402 (146,525) 77,765,877

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2015

51ANNUAL REPORT 2015   MAGNUS ENERGY GROUP LTD.

2 Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

 (a) Basis of Preparation (cont’d)

  Adoption of New/Revised FRS (cont’d)

  3) Impact on consolidated statement of fi nancial position at 1 July 2013 on adoption of
FRS 111

As at
01.07.2013
(previously
reported) Impact

As at
01.07.2013
(restated)

S$ S$ S$

ASSETS
Non-current Assets 87,791,670 4,289,618 92,081,288
Includes:

Property, plant and equipment 6,690,288 (624,974) 6,065,314

Investments in joint venture entities – 4,914,592 4,914,592

Current Assets 41,406,031 (6,335,615) 35,070,416
Includes:

Inventories 7,122,949 (2,492,629) 4,630,320

Trade and other receivables 9,228,511 (1,244,447) 7,984,064

Related parties balances 2,025,903 2,041,905 4,067,808

Cash and bank deposits 6,391,162 (801,950) 5,589,212

Fixed deposits 16,097,506 (3,838,494) 12,259,012

Total Assets 129,197,701 (2,045,997) 127,151,704

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities 13,239,761 (1,927,193) 11,312,568
Includes:

Trade and other payables 8,972,748 (444,208) 8,528,540

Bank overdrafts 699,676 (45,842) 653,834

Related parties balances 2,878,802 (1,403,045) 1,475,757

Borrowings 32,455 (32,455) –

Income tax liabilities 643,813 (1,643) 642,170

Non-Current Liabilities 7,486,940 (118,804) 7,368,136
Includes:

Borrowings 103,495 (103,495) –

Deferred tax liabilities 7,383,445 (15,309) 7,368,136

Total Liabilities 20,726,701 (2,045,997) 18,680,704

Total Equity 108,471,000 – 108,471,000

Total Liabilities and Equity 129,197,701 (2,045,997) 127,151,704

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2015

52 MAGNUS ENERGY GROUP LTD.   ANNUAL REPORT 2015

2 Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

 (a) Basis of Preparation (cont’d)

  Adoption of New/Revised FRS (cont’d)

  4) Impact on consolidated statement of cash fl ows on the adoption of FRS 111

Year ended
30.06.2014
(previously
reported) Impact

Year ended
30.06.2014
(restated)

S$ S$ S$

Net cash generated from operating
 activities 1,533,868 1,969,464 3,503,332
Includes:

Loss before income tax (7,501,657) 1,427 (7,500,230)

Adjustments:

Reversal of allowance for impairment loss

 on trade receivables (12,236) 12,236 –

Depreciation of plant and equipment 673,437 (140,666) 532,771

Inventories written-off 167,416 (167,416) –

Allowance for inventory obsolescence 230,833 67,639 298,472

Foreign exchange loss - unrealised 503,977 45,559 549,536

Interest expense 198,359 (23,258) 175,101

Interest income (2,027,352) 5,174 (2,022,178)

Share of loss from joint ventures – 833,422 833,422

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Inventories (950,508) (2,197,858) (3,148,366)

Trade and other receivables 576,310 (810,560) (234,250)

Trade and other payables 1,756,426 337,887 2,094,313

Related parties balances (net) (1,353,404) 4,004,034 2,650,630

Interest income received 1,985,664 (5,174) 1,980,490

Interest paid (198,359) 23,258 (175,101)

Income taxes paid (730,617) (16,240) (746,857)

Net effect on cash fl ows used in
 investing activities (3,440,325) 103,694 (3,336,631)
Includes:

Purchase of plant and equipment (384,083) 118,663 (265,420)

Proceeds from sale of plant and equipment 363,568 (569) 362,999

Fixed deposits pledged to banks (43,365) (14,400) (57,765)

Net effect on cash fl ows used in
 fi nancing activities (784,613) 17,580 (767,033)
Includes:

Proceeds from borrowings 42,030 (42,030) –

Repayment of borrowings (59,610) 59,610 –

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (2,691,070) 2,090,738 (600,332)

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2015

53ANNUAL REPORT 2015   MAGNUS ENERGY GROUP LTD.

2 Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

 (a) Basis of Preparation (cont’d)

  Adoption of New/Revised FRS (cont’d)

  FRS 112  Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

  FRS 112 includes all of the disclosures that were previously in FRS 27 and related to

consolidated fi nancial statements, as well as all of the disclosures that were previously included

in FRS 31 and FRS 28. These disclosures relate to an entity’s interests in subsidiaries, joint

arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. A number of new disclosures